
To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 
Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions

Date of Request:  10.25.2021 
Please mark one:   Bill Request or   Resolution Request 

1. Type of Request:

Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment 

Dedication/Vacation  Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change 

Other:

2. Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant
acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Approves an Third Amendatory Agreement between Denver Human Services and Point b(e) Strategies, LLC through contract control 
number SOCSV202160190-03 (base Jaggaer No. 202055724-03), for two additional years and 1 month (new fiscal term: Term: 
10.1.2021 - 10.31.2023); Adding $888,050 ($288,050 to Contractor, $600,000 to mini project fund); new Contract Term: 8.1.2020 – 10.31.2023), 
new Maximum Contract Amount to $1,336,330. 

3. Requesting Agency: Denver Human Services

4. Contact Person:
Contact person with knowledge of proposed 
ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 
Council 

Name:  Lauren Harvey/Crystal Porter Name:  Vincent Rivera
Email:  lauren.harvey@denvergov.org/ 
crystal.porter@denvergov.org

Email: Vincent.Rivera2@Denvergov.org

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

This Third Amendatory Agreement is between Denver Human Services and Point b(e) Strategies, wherein Point b(e) Strategies will 
manage a $600,000 mini-project fund that reimburses I/DD service providers and small Denver businesses for projects that combat 
isolation, loneliness, and disengagement from critical services for people with I/DD in Denver as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Reimbursement for individual projects through the fund is limited to a maximum of $20,000 per project, allowing for at least 30 potential 
projects to be funded throughout the contract term. 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):   Gabrielle Corica, Assistant City Attorney.

7. City Council District:  Citywide.

8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

Key Contract Terms 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
mailto:lauren.harvey@denvergov.org/%20crystal.porter
mailto:lauren.harvey@denvergov.org/%20crystal.porter


To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 

Revised 03/02/18 

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

Standard Expenditure  

Vendor/Contractor Name:   

Point b(e) Strategies, LLC 

Contract control number:  SOCSV-202160190-03 

Location: City and County of Denver 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _3____ 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 

8.1.2020 – 10.31.2023 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 

Current Contract Amount 
(A) 

Additional Funds 
(B) 

Total Contract Amount 
(A+B) 

$448,280 $888,050 $1,336,330 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 
8.1.2020 – 9.30.2021 2 Years, 1 month 10.31.2023 

Scope of work: 

Contractor will continue to develop funding, selection, and management practices for a $600,000 fund (“mini projects fund”) that 
reimburses community partners for projects that combat isolation, loneliness, and disengagement from critical services for people with 
intellectual and developmental disabilities (I/DD) in Denver. Because inclusion is an essential aspect of this project, the contractor will 
consider and incorporate community engagement processes in the delivery of their work. This includes facilitating work through an 
equity lens and active inclusion of people with intellectual and developmental disabilities throughout fund management processes. 

Community partners eligible to participate as subcontractors with the mini project fund include, but are not limited to, State-approved 
I/DD service providers, local Denver businesses, and otherwise qualified entrepreneurs or professionals. Reimbursement for 
individual projects through the mini projects fund is limited to a maximum of $20,000 per project, allowing for at least 30 potential 
projects to be funded throughout the contract term. Contractor should ensure project selection processes include criteria that 
reasonably assure selected community partners can provide quality services to people with I/DD and which center the voices and 
needs of the community in their proposed project as well as other related work. 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?     Yes If not, why not?  

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes, since the start of the base agreement (8.1.2020)   
No 

Source of funds: Mill Levy. 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  N/A 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 
Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 

 
Revised 03/02/18 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  A Better Life, ACCESS Gallery, Autism Society of CO, BACPAC Support, Inc., 
Beam +, Chef and I, CO Initiative for Inclusive Higher Education, Colorado Equine Specialists, Dirt Coffee Bar, Easter Seals 
Colorado, Frank Joe Grass, Guided by Humanity, Hampden Farms, Hope Tank, Inner Route Education, Jovial Concepts, Lauralee 
Arnold, Neurodiversity Works, Peace & Human Smoothie Bus, Renee Walbert, Sewall Child Development Center, Shining Beautiful 
Narrative, SMK Media, Starting from Scratch, TACT, Transforming Creatives  




